Alderson.

COURT REPORTING

Transcript of Carl W. Bazil, MD, PhD

October 10, 2016

Argentum Pharmaceuticals LLC v. Research Corporation Technologies, Inc.

Alderson Reporting
1-800-367-3376
info@aldersonreporting.com
http://www.aldersonreporting.com

Alderson Reference Number: 66752

ARGENTUM Exhibit 1048

Argentum Pharmaceuticals LLC v. Research Corporation Technologies, Inc.
IPR2016-00204

Page 00001

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Carl W. Bazil, MD, PhD October 10, 2016

New York, NY

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 1
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ARGENTUM PHARMACEUTICALS LLC,
Petitioner, : Case No. IPR2016-00204
V.
RESEARCH CORPORATION : Patent No. RE 38,551
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Patent Owner.

TRANSCRIPT of testimony of CARL W.
BAZIL, MD, PhD, as taken by and before MONIQUE
VOUTHOURIS, a Certified Court Reporter, RPR, CRR, and
Notary Public of the States of New York and New
Jersey, at the offices of COVINGTON & BURLING LLP, The
New York Times Building, 620 Eighth Avenue, New York,
New York, on Monday, October 10, 2016, commencing at

8:29 a.m.

A1 1 _ s 4 T

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Carl W. Bazil, MD, PhD

New York, NY

October 10, 2016

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2 APPEARANTCE S:

ON BEHALF OF THE PETITIONER:

DOWD PLLC

1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1025

Washington, DC 20006

BY: MATTHEW J. DOWD, ESOQ.

mjdowd@dowdpllc.com

ON BEHALF OF THE PATENT OWNER:

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
202.662.6000
BY: ANDREA G. REISTER, ESOQ.
areister@cov.com
and
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
212.841.1000
BY: JENNIFER L. ROBBINS, ESOQ.

jrobbins@cov.com

Page 2

DOCKET

_ ARM

A1 1 _ s 4 T

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Carl W. Bazil, MD, PhD

October 10, 2016

New York, NY
Page 3

1

2 I NDEX

3 WITNESS PAGE
4 CARL W. BAZIL, MD, PhD

5 Examination by Mr. Dowd 9
6

7

8

9
10 EXHIBTITS
11 IDENT. DESCRIPTION PAGE
12 Bazil-1 2012 Epilepsy Pipeline

13 Update Conference. 80
14 Bazil-2 The Merck Veterinary Manual article

15 "Principles of therapy of

16 Neurologic Disease." 92
17 Bazil-3 BMC Veterinary Research article

18 "Antiepileptic drugs' tolerability

19 and safety - a systematic review
20 and meta-analysis of adverse
21 effects in dogs." 94
22 Bazil-4 Article "Clinical Risk Factors
23 Associated with Anti-Epileptic
24 Drug Responsiveness in Canine
25 Epilepsy," August 2014. 94

A1 1 _ s 4 T

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Carl W. Bazil, MD, PhD

New York, NY

October 10, 2016

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

IDENT.

Bazil-5

Bazil-©6

Bazil-"7

Bazil-8

Bazil-9

Bazil-10

Bazil-11

EXHIBTITS (continued)
DESCRIPTION

Article "Assessment into the usage
of levetiracetam in a canine
epilepsy clinic."
BMC Veterinary Research article
"International Veterinary Epilepsy
Task Force consensus proposal:
medical treatment of canine
epilepsy in Europe."
Article "Antiepileptic Drugs in
Non-Epilepsy Disorders."
Review Article from Indian
Pediatrics "Newer Anti-epileptic
Drugs."
Article "New Antiepileptic Drugs,"
by Carl W. Bazil, MD, PhD.
PubMed Abstract "Anticonvulsant
drug or neuromodulator? The
growing case for anticonvulsant
uses beyond epilepsy."
Article "The adverse event profile
of lacosamide: A systematic
review and meta-analysis of

randomized controlled trials."

Page 4

PAGE

95

96

98

107

111

116

128

A1 1 _ s 4 T

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




