# Alderson® Court reporting

# Transcript of Carl W. Bazil, MD, PhD

October 10, 2016

Argentum Pharmaceuticals LLC v. Research Corporation Technologies, Inc.

Alderson Reporting 1-800-367-3376 info@aldersonreporting.com http://www.aldersonreporting.com

Alderson Reference Number: 66752

ARGENTUM Exhibit 1048 Argentum Pharmaceuticals LLC v. Research Corporation Technologies, Inc. IPR2016-00204 Page 00001

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

DOCKET

	Page 1
1	IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
2	BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
3	
4	
5	ARGENTUM PHARMACEUTICALS LLC, :
6	Petitioner, : Case No. IPR2016-00204
7	v. :
8	RESEARCH CORPORATION : Patent No. RE 38,551
9	TECHNOLOGIES, INC., :
10	Patent Owner. :
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	TRANSCRIPT of testimony of CARL W.
17	BAZIL, MD, PhD, as taken by and before MONIQUE
18	VOUTHOURIS, a Certified Court Reporter, RPR, CRR, and
19	Notary Public of the States of New York and New
20	Jersey, at the offices of COVINGTON & BURLING LLP, The
21	New York Times Building, 620 Eighth Avenue, New York,
22	New York, on Monday, October 10, 2016, commencing at
23	8:29 a.m.
24	
25	

**A L A R M** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

		Page 2
1		_
2	APPEARANCES:	
3		
4	ON BEHALF OF THE PETITIONER:	
5	DOWD PLLC	
6	1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW	
7	Suite 1025	
8	Washington, DC 20006	
9	BY: MATTHEW J. DOWD, ESQ.	
10	mjdowd@dowdpllc.com	
11		
12	ON BEHALF OF THE PATENT OWNER:	
13	COVINGTON & BURLING LLP	
14	850 Tenth Street, NW	
15	Washington, DC 20001-4956	
16	202.662.6000	
17	BY: ANDREA G. REISTER, ESQ.	
18	areister@cov.com	
19	and	
20	COVINGTON & BURLING LLP	
21	620 Eighth Avenue	
22	New York, New York 10018-1405	
23	212.841.1000	
24	BY: JENNIFER L. ROBBINS, ESQ.	
25	jrobbins@cov.com	

DOCKET

			Page 3
1			
2		I N D E X	
3	WITNESS		PAGE
4	CARL W. BA		
5	Examination by Mr. Dowd		9
6			
7			
8			
9			
10		EXHIBITS	
11	IDENT.	DESCRIPTION	PAGE
12	Bazil-1	2012 Epilepsy Pipeline	
13		Update Conference.	80
14	Bazil-2	The Merck Veterinary Manual article	
15		"Principles of therapy of	
16		Neurologic Disease."	92
17	Bazil-3	BMC Veterinary Research article	
18		"Antiepileptic drugs' tolerability	
19		and safety - a systematic review	
20		and meta-analysis of adverse	
21		effects in dogs."	94
22	Bazil-4	Article "Clinical Risk Factors	
23		Associated with Anti-Epileptic	
24		Drug Responsiveness in Canine	
25		Epilepsy," August 2014.	94

DOCKET

			Page 4
1		E X H I B I T S (continued)	
2	IDENT.	DESCRIPTION	PAGE
3	Bazil-5	Article "Assessment into the usage	
4		of levetiracetam in a canine	
5		epilepsy clinic."	95
6	Bazil-6	BMC Veterinary Research article	
7		"International Veterinary Epilepsy	
8		Task Force consensus proposal:	
9		medical treatment of canine	
10		epilepsy in Europe."	96
11	Bazil-7	Article "Antiepileptic Drugs in	
12		Non-Epilepsy Disorders."	98
13	Bazil-8	Review Article from Indian	
14		Pediatrics "Newer Anti-epileptic	
15		Drugs."	107
16	Bazil-9	Article "New Antiepileptic Drugs,"	
17		by Carl W. Bazil, MD, PhD.	111
18	Bazil-10	PubMed Abstract "Anticonvulsant	
19		drug or neuromodulator? The	
20		growing case for anticonvulsant	
21		uses beyond epilepsy."	116
22	Bazil-11	Article "The adverse event profile	
23		of lacosamide: A systematic	
24		review and meta-analysis of	
25		randomized controlled trials."	128

A 1 1 ------ O ----- D ------ + :----

**A L A R M** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

# DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

### **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

#### **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

#### E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.